
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C. Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Ms J Nicholls - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (01443 424098) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU 
yn cael ei gynnal ar DYDD LLUN, 5ED GORFFENNAF, 2021 am 5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
gyfrannu yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn 
Dydd Iau, 1 Gorffennaf 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan 
gynnwys rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

        YMCHWIL A CHRAFFU 
Mae cyfleuster ymchwil craffu ar gael yn Uned Busnes y Cyngor i 
gynorthwyo Aelodau â'u cyfrifoldebau craffu a'u rolau'n Aelodau 
Etholedig. Mae ymchwil o'r fath y n cryfhau rhaglenni gwaith y 
Pwyllgorau er mwyn sicrhau bod pynciau sy'n seiliedig ar ganlyniadau 
yn cael eu nodi. Os oes gyda chi unrhyw ymholiadau ynghylch gwaith 
ymchwil, e-bostiwch: Craffu@rctcbc.gov.uk

1. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

mailto:Scrutiny@rhondda-cynon-taff.gov.uk


2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu a 
gynhaliwyd ar 15 Mehefin 2021 yn rhai cywir.

5 - 10
3. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI 

Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

4. COMIS
[...]
baith yw y bydd modd 
ehangu hyn y tu hwnt i gyflenwi Pafiliwn y Parc ac Ysgol Gynradd Ffynnon Taf.  
 
Cytunodd yr Aelodau â'r prif themâu a nodwyd yn yr   
ymatebion fel 'rhaid i bawb chwarae rhan' ac 'ymgysylltu ac addysg',  
gyda'r awgrym y gall pob Cynghorydd chwarae rhan allweddol wrth ddylanwadu 
ar gymunedau lleol ac ysgolion trwy eu rolau fel Llywodraethwyr Ysgol.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD: 
 

1. Cyflwyno sylwadau ac arsylwadau'r Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu i 
Gabinet y Cyngor cyn ei gyfarfod ar 24 Mehefin 2021; a 
 

2. Cydnabod mai dyma fan cychwyn y trafodaethau am newid hinsawdd 
gyda phreswylwyr a busnesau ar draws RhCT gydag ymgysylltiad 
cyhoeddus ychwanegol i'w ddilyn a chyfle i'r Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 
ymgysylltu ymhellach â'r materion a godwyd. 

 
 

8   Adolygiad y Cadeirydd a dod â'r cyfarfod i ben  
 

 

 Crynhodd Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu y pwyntiau allweddol a 
godwyd o'r trafodaethau cynharach ynghylch Astudiaeth o Gludiant Coridor 
Gogledd Orllewin Caerdydd ac o'r ymatebion ymgynghori a gafwyd o ran y 
Strategaeth Newid yn yr Hinsawdd a gynhaliwyd yn ystod Ebrill a Mai 2021. 
 
I gloi, diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Aelodau am eu cyfraniadau i'r Pwyllgor. 
 

 

 

 
 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 6.30pm Y CYNG M. ADAMS 
CADEIRYDD. 

 

Tudalen 10



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 5th JULY 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 
1.        PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1     To provide members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the 

opportunity to consider the proposals within the Law Commission's 
consultation on Regulating Coal Tip Safety in Wales through discussions with 
representatives from the Law Commission of England and Wales at its 
meeting. 

 
  1.2     This report proposes a mechanism for members of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee to provide their responses to the consultation on a proposed new 
coal tip safety regime in Wales that would replace outdated laws and improve 
how a range of risks with coal tips are managed  

 
2.        RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
           It is recommended that Members: -  
 
2.1    Acknowledge the presentation from the Law Commission representatives in 

respect of its proposals contained within the consultation which was launched 
on the 9th June 2021; and 

 
  2.2     Consider, where appropriate, any comments committee may wish to make to 

the consultation before its closure on the 10th September 2021. 
  
3.        REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1.   As the overarching scrutiny committee, the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee has responsibility for undertaking scrutiny of matters which impact 
upon the whole council.  

3.2      It is important that Scrutiny has the opportunity to respond to the consultation 
by the 10th September 2021 so that its response will contribute to the final 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 4



recommendations for the Welsh Government and subsequently to the final 
report of the Law Commission in early 2022.  

    4.      BACKGROUND 
 

4.1    Across the whole of Wales there are approximately 2,000 disused coal tips 
which present a number of risks such as instability and coal tip slides, 
flooding, pollution which can have a detrimental impact on the surrounding 
environment and spontaneous combustion.  

 4.2     In Rhondda Cynon Taf, disused tips are regulated by the Mines and Quarries 
(Tips) Act 1969. Some tips are owned by Rhondda Cynon Taf Council 
(formerly under the ownership of Mid Glamorgan County Council) while some 
are privately-owned, and others are under the control of the Coal Authority or 
Natural Resources Wales. Tips in Rhondda Cynon Taf Council are 
categorised on a risk-based approach from A to D, with D being the highest 
risk.  

 4.3   Following the Storms in February 2020, a number of landslides occurred 
across Wales including Tylortsown Tip making the national news where over 
30,000 cubic metres of the hillside slid into the river valley. In order to improve 
the outdated laws and manage the range of risks associated with coal tips, the 
Law Commission of England and Wales has launched a consultation on a 
proposed new coal tip safety regime in Wales.  

4.4    Amongst the proposals is the establishment of a ‘supervisory authority’ with 
responsibility for the safety of all disused coal tips. The proposed functions for 
the authority include: 

o ‘Compiling and maintaining a register of all disused tips in Wales  
o Arranging for inspections of tips and the creation of tip management 

plans 
o As required, designating tips as high risk (in relation to tip slides and/or 

other risks) which would bring into play an enhanced safety regime 
with increased involvement of the supervisory authority to minimize 
dangerous hazards occurring’. 

   
4.5   The proposals look to improve how coal tips are regulated and maintained 

under a new regulatory framework which would promote consistency across 
the country and more importantly avoid risk and danger through an enhanced 
safety regime. The regime would develop a coal tips register, compiled and  
maintained by the supervisory authority and ensure regular inspections of coal 
tips. 

 

5.        CONSULTATION / INVOLVEMENT  
 

Tudalen 12



5.1   As the Council’s overarching scrutiny committee it is appropriate that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee contributes to the discussions and consultation 
which will respond to the proposals as set out in the following links: 

 
Rheoleiddio Diogelwch Tomennydd Glo yng Nghymru | Law Commission  
Regulating Coal Tip Safetyin Wales | Law Commission 
 
5.2   Representatives of the Law Commission for England and Wales will be in 

attendance at the meeting to assist discussions and support the Scrutiny 
Committee with its consultation responses. 

 
6.        EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
  
6.1  There are no equality and diversity implications as a result of the 

recommendations set out in the report.   
 
7.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report.  
 
8.        LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 
  
8.1       There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
9.     LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN / OTHER CORPORATE   

PRIORITIES.  
 
9.1     This is an information report presenting the Law Commission’s consultation on 

‘Regulating Coal Tip Safety in Wales’. No decisions are being taken in this 
report. 

 
10.     CONCLUSION  
 
10.1   The Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in line with its Terms of Reference, has 

been afforded the opportunity to respond to the consultation published on the 
9th June 2021 by the Law Commission for England and Wales which sets out 
provisional proposals for a new regulatory framework for coal tips in Wales.  

 
10.2  Developing its response to the consultation by the closing date of the 10th 

September 2021 will contribute to the recommendations for the Welsh 
Government and publication of a final report in early 2022.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 13

https://www.lawcom.gov.uk/project/rheoleiddio-diogelwch-tomennydd-glo-yng-nghymru/#rheoleiddio-diogelwch-tomennydd-glo-yng-nghymru
https://www.lawcom.gov.uk/project/regulating-coal-tip-safety-in-wales/#regulating-coal-tip-safety-in-wales


 

Tudalen 14



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 

AS AMENDED BY 
 
 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

5th JULY 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

 

COMMUNICATION 

Tudalen 15



Tudalen wag



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021 /22 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5th July 2021 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ comment and approval on the 
draft Work Programmes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year and to receive a list of matters requiring consideration by the 
Cabinet over the 2021/22 Municipal Year and ascertain whether there are any 
topics that can undergo pre-scrutiny by this Committee. 

2.   RECOMMENDATION  

 It is recommended that Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  

2.1  Agree on issues for inclusion on the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year (as set out in Appendix 1) (with 
appropriate amendment as necessary); and  

2.2    Ascertain if there are any topics that can undergo pre-scrutiny by this Committee 
from the Cabinet Work Programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year (as set out at 
Appendix 2). 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 5



3.    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1    There is a requirement to devise and publish a Work Programme for each of 
the Council’s Scrutiny Committees as set out in Part 4 of the Constitution 
(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
responsible for setting and agreeing its own Work Programme. However, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee also has a co-ordinating role and will ensure 
that there is no duplication of work across the thematic scrutiny committees.  

3.2      In consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee together with appropriate Council Officers and the relevant Cabinet 
Members, through the one-to-one engagement sessions, an initial list of work 
topics for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been produced and is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

3.3      Opportunity is provided to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
proposed list of matters requiring consideration by Cabinet during the 2021/22 
Municipal Year to ascertain whether there are any topics which can undergo 
pre-scrutiny by this committee. (A copy of the Cabinet Work Programme is 
attached for information at Appendix 2). 

4.    BACKGROUND 

4.1    As Members will recall, the Scrutiny Work Programmes have a reduced 
number of meetings for this Municipal Year to allow for the work to be 
timetabled with the best use of resources available. This will allow for a more 
flexible approach to recognise the needs of emerging priorities and provides 
opportunity for Scrutiny Working Groups to be taken forward and training 
provision where requested. 

 
4.2   The work programme should reflect the committee's aims and objectives as well 

as add value to the work of the Council.  It is up to the Committee to agree the 
items for inclusion in its work programme, but ideas are brought together from a 
number of sources to assist members in their choices. It is important that all 
Members have the opportunity to put forward items for consideration. 

         4.3   Recently, 1-1 Engagement sessions have been undertaken to provide an 
opportunity for the respective Cabinet Members, Scrutiny Chairs and Vice 
Chairs and Scrutiny lead Officers to discuss their respective work programmes, 
identify any key topics for inclusion and enhance dialogue and the flow of 
information between Cabinet and Scrutiny. 

4.4   There are a number of areas which will be revisited in 2021/22 where work was 
commenced during the previous municipal year or where strands of work are 

Tudalen 18



ongoing such as the opportunity to undertake scrutiny of the Section 19 
statutory reports on conclusion of the investigations that the Council has 
undertaken into the February Floods as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and the modernisation of the 
council’s residential care home service for older people. 

4.5   Other principles which have been taken into account:  
 
 The work programme represents a mixed selection of topics; 
 It meets deadlines in relation to other Council meetings and those of external 

partners; 
 Consideration as to whether the topic duplicates review activity which is taking 

place elsewhere; and 
 Flexibiltiy- to ensure that new topics can be factored in and changes 

accounted for. 
 
 5.      CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
5.1     Attached at Appendix 2 is the Cabinet Work Programme for 2021/22 and 

Committee is asked to consider if there are any topics that can undergo pre-
scrutiny by this Committee. 

 
   6.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    
 6.1    An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 

report are for information purposes only and further analysis of each of the 
Work Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken 
forward. 

 
 7.    CONSULTATION 

 
     7.1   The draft Work Programme has been compiled in discussion with the Chairs 

and Vice Chairs of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees in consultation with 
Council Officers as well as the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
  8.      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 8.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
  9.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

 
9.1     The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 

Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 19



 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
5th JULY 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 & 2 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 20



SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22                                                 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

 ‘Holding the Executive & Council to account in respect of all three priorities within the Council’s Corporate P
[...]
 during the year. 

T
udalen 21



Date/Time Overarching Item Officer Cabinet 
Member

Scrutiny Focus

5th July 2021  Draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Work 2021/2022

 Cabinet Work 
Programme 2021/2022

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

Scrutiny & Challenge – 
For O&S to agree its own work 
programme and identify pre-
scrutiny opportunities within the 
Cabinet Work Programme for the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year

 Proposals to improve 
safety of coal tips in 
Wales- To receive the 
Law Commission of 
England & Wales 

 Law Commission of 
England & Wales

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

 Service Director 
Frontline Services

Scrutiny & Challenge – 
To contribute to the consultation on 
a proposed new coal tip safety 
regime in Wales 

16th July 2pm (Special 
Committee)

 Band B Mutual 
Investment Module - To 
receive the on costs and 
programme

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

 Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services

Scrutiny & Challenge – To 
undertake pre-scrutiny of the Band 
B Mutual Investment 

T
udalen 22



21st September 2021  Section 19 Statutory 
Flood Reports 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

 Service Director 
Frontline Services

Scrutiny & Challenge- To 
consider the Section 19 statutory 
reports on conclusion of the 
ongoing investigations that the 
Council is undertaking into the 
February Floods as the Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA) under the 
Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. 

 Ombudsman Annual 
Report and Letter

 Director of Legal 
Services

Scrutiny & Challenge – 
To consider the Annual Report and 
letter of the Ombudsman

 Scrutiny 
Recommendations

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

Scrutiny & Challenge – To 
receive the recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Working Group -Rail 
Development

 Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for 
Wales

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

 Director of Legal 
Services

Scrutiny & Challenge – To 
consider the Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for Wales 
review of the Electoral 
Arrangements of the Council

16th November 2021 Crime & Disorder Committee  Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

 Director Public 
Health, Protection & 
Community Services

Scrutiny & Challenge – to 
scrutinise the update report to 
include matters as requested by 
the O&S Crime & Disorder 
Committees & invited partners

T
udalen 23



 Community Safety 
Partnership

25th January 2022  Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

Scrutiny & Challenge -Scrutiny of 
the Council’s support and 
implementation of the legislative 
requirements.

 Fire Risk Assessments – 
A review of procedures 
for Council 
owned/occupied 
buildings

 Council’s Health & 
Safety Advisor

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications

Scrutiny & Challenge – To receive 
an annual review of procedures for 
Council owned/occupied buildings.

15th March 2022  Draft Annual Overview & 
Scrutiny Report 
2021/2022

Service Director     
Democratic Services
& Communications

Scrutiny & Challenge – For the 
O&S Committee to challenge and 
comment on the draft Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2020/2021

 Does the Scrutiny Annual 
Report illustrate clear 
outcomes and objectives?

 Has it demonstrated clear 
evidence and impact of 
scrutiny outcomes?

 Do Members agree it is an 
accurate reflection of the 
Scrutiny activity for 
2021/22?

T
udalen 24



O&S- Ongoing Matters for Future Review:-

The Council’s Response to Covid-19

Modernisation of Residential Care and Day Care for Older People

Update on the RCT Scrutiny Review –‘Fit for the Future’

Councils Corporate Feedback Scheme (CFS)

Scrutiny Feedback

Cardiff Capital Region – City Deal

Brexit – Updates when appropriate

Feedback to relevant consultations

The Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation

Working Groups 

The development of future transport infrastructure in response to the South Wales Metro 

Local Development Plan (LDP) - Review of the Local Development Plan for RCT

T
udalen 25



T
udalen w

ag



 

Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
 

Forward plan of proposed Cabinet Business for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 

Specific Period: -June 2021 – May 2022. 

(Summary of proposed Key Decisions coming forward for Cabinet Members consideration.) 

N.B – The work programme is subject to change to take account of any additional / deletion of reports, including any new consultative documents or legislative 
initiatives from the Welsh Government, which require urgent attention. 

 

Contact: Emma Wilkins (Tel No. 01443 424110) 

  

T
udalen 27



 
Key Decision Brief Outline  Report 

Status 
Decision 
Maker 
(Cabinet / 
Delegated 
Decision (DD)) 

Proposed 
Date 

Cabinet Member / 
responsible Officer 

Open / 
Exempt Report 

Consultation to be undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

Chief Executive 
 
Cabinet Work 
Programme 

In line with the 
Council’s 
Constitution there is 
a need to advise and 
publish the Cabinet 
Work Programme. 
 

 
Continuous 

 
Cabinet 

Every 3 months  
June 21 
September 21 
December 21 
March 22 

Leader of the Council, 
Councillor A Morgan. 
Service Director, 
Democratic Services & 
Communication – C 
Hanagan 

Open • Cabinet Members 
• SLT 
• Overview & Scrutiny 

Council’s Performance 
& Resources Report 

To provide Cabinet 
with an overview of 
the Council’s 
performance, both 
from a financial and 
operational 
perspective  

Continuous Cabinet Quarter 4 – July 
2021 
 
Quarter 1 –  
September 2021 
 
Quarter 2 –  
November 2021 
 
Quarter 3 – March 
2022 

Councillor M Norris. 
Director of Finance & 
Digital Services -  B 
Davies 

Open • Report is presented to the 
Finance & Performance 
Scrutiny Committee 
following consideration by 
Cabinet 

JUNE 
Leader’s Scheme of 
Delegation 

To formally receive 
the Leader’s Scheme 
of Delegation 
following the 2021 
Coun
[...]
th 
Protection & Community 
Services 
 

Open  

National Adoption 
Annual Report 

To receive the 
National Adoption 
Annual Report 

 Cabinet January  2022 Councillor C Leyshon and  
Group Director Community 
& Children’s Services – P 
Mee 

Open 
 
 
 

 

FEBRUARY 
Regional Adoption 
Annual Report 

To consider the 
Regional Adoption 
Annual Report 

 Cabinet February 2021 Councillor G Hopkins, 
Group Director Community 
& Children’s Services – P 
Mee 

  

MARCH 

APRIL 

MAY 

        

T
udalen 49



 
Key Decision Brief Outline  Report 

Status 
Decision 
Maker 
(Cabinet / 
Delegated 
Decision (DD)) 

Proposed 
Date 

Cabinet Member / 
responsible Officer 

Open / 
Exempt Report 

Consultation to be undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

ONGOING UPDATES 

Modernisation of 
Residential Care and Day 
Care for Older People – 
Consultation feedback  

To receive the 
consultation 
feedback  

 Cabinet When 
Applicable 

Councillor G Hopkins, 
Group Director Community 
& Children’s Services – G 
Isingrini 

 Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

SS&WB Board 
Development 
 
 
 

To consider any 
updates as 
appropriate in 
respect of the 
SS&WB Board 

 Cabinet Continuous / 
When 
Applicable 

Councillor  C Leyshon 
Group Director Community 
& Children’s Services – P 
Mee 

Open   

Regional Transformation 
Agenda 

To receive an 
update on the 
regional 
transformation 
agenda 

 Cabinet When 
Applicable 

Councillor  C Leyshon and  
Group Director Community 
& Children’s Services – P 
Mee 

  

Development of 
Community Hubs  

To consider the 
development of 
Community Hubs 
across the County 
Borough 

 Cabinet Continuous / 
When 
Applicable 

Councillor R Lewis 
Director, Public Health, 
Protection & Community 
Services 

Open  

Extra Care Strategy To receive update 
reports on the 
Councils progress in 
respect of delivery 
of the Extra Care 
Strategy 

 Cabinet Continuous / 
When 
Applicable 

Councillor  C Leyshon 
Group Director Community 
& Childre

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 5 July 2021 at 
5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Adams (Chair) 
 

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor G Caple Councillor M Griffiths 

Councillor G Hughes Councillor P Jarman 
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor W Jones 

Councillor S Rees Councillor E Stephens 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr R Waters, Service Director Frontline Services 

 
The Law Commission for England & Wales 

 

Mr Nicholas Paines QC, 
Team Manager Henni Ouahes, 

Lawyer, Public Law Team, Lisa Smith 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

County Borough Councillor T Williams, Vice Chair, Public Service Delivery, Communities & 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 

County Borough Councillor J Edwards, Vice Chair, Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 
County Borough Councillor R Yeo, Chair Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 
  
 

9   Apologies  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillors J 
Brencher, J James and A Cox. An apology was also received from   
 

 

10   Scrutiny Research Facility  
 

 

 The Chair advised Members of the Committee that the scrutiny research facility 
is available within the Council Business Unit to support Members’ scrutiny 
responsibilities and their roles as Elected Members. Any requests should be 
directed to the scrutiny inbox. 
 

 

11   Declaration of Interest  
 

 



 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

12   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 15th June 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

13   Consultation Links  
 

 

 Members acknowledged the information provided through the consultation links in 
respect of open consultations, Welsh Government consultations and those 
matters being consulted upon by the local authority. 
 

 

14   CABINET & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2021-22  
 

 

 With the agreement of the Chair, the agenda was considered out of sequence 
due a technical difficulty which would allow the external stakeholder more time to 
join the meeting. 
 
The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented his 
report which sought Members’ approval on the Committee’s draft Work 
Programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to identify any topics on the 
Cabinet Work Programme that can undergo pre-scrutiny by this Committee. 
Members were advised that the Cabinet Member/Scrutiny engagement sessions 
have been undertaken recently   
 
 
The Service Director referred to the direction set out within the Local 
Government & Elections (Wales) Act for a more focused approach for Scrutiny 
which has been a consideration throughout the Cabinet Engagement sessions 
recently undertaken with the Scrutiny Chairs and respective Cabinet Members. A 
few headline points were raised by the Service Director such as undertaking pre-
scrutiny of the Mutual Investment Model (MIM) in advance of the Cabinet 
consideration at a Special Overview & Scrutiny Committee later in July. 
 
Following consideration of the report it was suggested that Committee develop 
its formal response to the Law Commission's consultation on Regulating Coal 
Tip Safety in Wales at the Special Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 16th 
July, following initial discussions with the Law Commission for England and 
Wales at today’s meeting. This approach would allow a further opportunity to 
formally consider and adopt Committee’s response. 
 
A query was raised in respect of the timing of the Section 19 statutory  
reports which are to be considered by the Committee in September 2021, on 
conclusion of the ongoing investigations that the Council is undertaking into  
the February Floods as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) under the  
Flood and Water Management Act 2010. The Chair advised that the reports  
would be presented to Committee upon completion and considered in  
sets, with the first to be reported to the Committee on the 21st September  
2021. 
 
The Service Director advised that the final reports of the ‘Modernisation of 
Residential Care and Day Care for Older People’ would be brought before the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee before the end of the calendar year. 

 



 

 
The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny advised that, with Committee’s agreement, 
he would request the Director of HR to present the Annual Equalities Report to 
Committee and for it to be added to the forward work programme. 
 
Following consideration of the report it was RESOLVED to: 
 

1 To agree the Overview & Scrutiny forward work programme for the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year subject to the following 
amendments/additions: 

 
 That the formal response to the Law Commission’s consultation 

on Regulating Coal Tip Safety in Wales would be formulated at 
the Special Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 16th July 2021 
following initial discussions with representatives of the Law 
Commission; 

 That the Annual Equalities Report is included in the Committee’s 
forward Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 

 
15   Law Commission for England & Wales - Proposals to improve the safety of 

coal tips in Wales  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communication presented his 
report which advised Committee that representatives from the Law Commission 
for England and Wales were present at the meeting to outline the consultation 
proposals on the new coal tip safety regime in Wales.  
 
The Power Point presentation ‘Regulating Coal Tip Safety in Wales’ was 
delivered under the following headings: 
 
 Current law and problems with the current law 
 Provisional Proposals 
 Sample questions for Stakeholders 
 Consultation 

 
Representatives from the Law Commission, Mr Nicholas Paines QC and Lisa 
Smith, Lawyer responded to a number of questions: 
 
 Will the proposed new legislation, to replace the 1969 legislation, will be 

Primary Legislation that is UK wide or secondary legislation, adding to 
the 1969 Act; 

 Does the brief include consideration of liability of coal tips or will it remain 
outside the brief? 

 Is the current Legislation Primary UK Legislation? 
 What happens with absentee Landowners? 

 
Members were advised that Welsh Government had invited the Law 
Commission to undertake an independent review of coal tip safety legislation 
with coal tip safety falling within devolved competence. The Senedd has power 
to construct a new regime and pass it as Primary Legislation, it would be a 
matter for UK Government should they wish to copy the Welsh regime. 
 
The Law Commission commented that it has no jurisdiction to recommend the 
extent to which further funding should be released by UK Government. A policy 
decision would need to be taken by the Senedd as to whether the cost of tip 

 



 

remediation is derived from public funds or from individual landowners. The 
current scheme of legislation means the responsibility does fall to the landowner, 
however the Law Commission will recommend a broad structure enabling 
funding from public funds where available and giving scope to charge 
landowners for individual pieces of work or through an annual fee. 
 
The Service Director, Frontline Services provided an overview of the inspection 
regimes which are undertaken in RCT. Currently the Tip Safety Taskforce, 
established by Welsh Government in partnership with the Coal Authority, Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW) and the Local Authorities reviews the tips across the 
country. The Local Authority continues to undertake risk assessments and 
inspect its tips, a process which is supported and validated by the Coal 
Authority.   
 
The Service Director outlined the work to date following the landslip which 
occurred on the Llanwonno hillside at Tylorstown and through discussions with 
UK and Welsh Government and the local authority regarding funding of phase 
two and three (estimated to cost approximately £2.5 million). Up to date 
information is posted on the Council’s website (and local Members kept 
informed) which includes an overview of Phase 4 and the council’s future vision 
for this area. 
 
Some Members raised concern regarding the lack of information on whether any 
tips within the local authority require immediate attention. The Service Director 
advised that over £1M has been spent during 2020/21 financial year on routine 
tip maintenance to mitigate risks and further investigations are ongoing on a 
number of sites which may lead to more substantive work. The Coal Authority is 
intending to undertake some works at Wattstown Standard (privately owned) Tip 
and remote monitoring measures have been installed in conjunction with the 
Coal Authority at the RCT owned Wattstown National Tip. Regular inspection 
regime continues across all tips in order to identify and manage issues. 
Discussions with the Local Members are taking place in advance of substantive 
works and information is also shared with the public in advance of substantive 
works. 
 
Members raised concern that coal tips could spontaneously combust as a result 
of mountain fires. This matter was further discussed with reference to Craig Y 
Dyffryn, formerly owned by Lord Aberdare, which spontaneously combusted in 
1969 and was a serious incident at the time. Members queried whether the new 
legislation would capture the Mining legacy. Mr Paines QC advised that 
spontaneous combustion is referred to within the Law Commission’s consultation 
briefing and advised that the remit of the Local Authority should be extended to 
the single supervisory authority to cover spontaneous combustion as although a 
rare incident, can resurface at any time.  
 
Members sought assurance that qualified engineers with expertise in the mining 
industry are involved in the inspection process following reference to the lack of 
qualified engineers in this field. The Service Director Frontline Services advised 
that the benefits of having a single supervisory authority with a duty to supervise 

the management of all disused tips would mean that skills would be sustained 
across a specialist body with the opportunity to develop skills through 
Graduate/Apprenticeship programmes and to establish the appropriate expertise 
and knowledge of the legislation sustained. 
 
In conclusion, representatives from the Law Commission announced a public 



 

event on the 20th July 2021 to further provide information about the consultation 
which all Members were welcome to attend and details of which had already 
been circulated by Democratic Services. 
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED that the draft consultation responses 
captured from the comments and feedback of Members would be considered 
and formalised at the special meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 
the 16th July 2021 at 2pm. 
 
 
 

   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee summarised the key points 
raised from the earlier discussions on the Overview & Scrutiny forward work 
programme which Members agreed subject to the inclusion of the Equalities 
Report. He also added that a formal response would be formulated for the 
proposals to improve safety of coal tips in Wales at the subsequent meeting of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 16th July 2021. 
  
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Members for their contributions and to the Law 
Commission for their attendance. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.10 pm CLLR M. ADAMS 
CHAIR. 

 


